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GB IMPORTANT INFORMATION! 

Please read the entire manual carefully before starting to assemble and/or using this product. Follow the manual thoroughly and keep it for further reference. 
 

DK VIGTIG INFORMATION! 
Læs hele manualen grundigt igennem før samling og/eller brug af dette produkt. Følg manualen nøje, og opbevar den til senere brug. 

 

DE WICHTIGE INFORMATIONEN! 
Bitte lesen Sie die gesamte Anleitung sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie mit der Montage und/oder Verwendung dieses Produkts beginnen. Befolgen Sie die Anleitung genau 
und bewahren Sie diese für den späteren Gebrauch auf. 

 

NO VIKTIG INFORMASJON! 
Les hele bruksanvisningen nøye før du begynner å montere og/eller bruke dette produktet. Følg bruksanvisningen nøye, og ta vare på den for fremtidig bruk. 

 

SE VIKTIG INFORMATION! 
Läs bruksanvisningen i sin helhet innan du börjar att montera och/eller använda produkten. Följ bruksanvisningen noggrant och spara den för framtida referens. 

 

FI TÄRKEITÄ TIETOJA 
Lue käyttöohjeet kokonaan ennen tämän tuotteen kokoamista ja/tai käyttöä. Noudata käyttöohjeita tarkasti ja säilytä ne myöhempää tarvetta varten. 

 

PL  INFORMACJE. 
Przed  produktu    ze wskazówkami    z   i   do 

 

 

CZ  INFORMACE! 
 sestavením nebo  výrobku si   celý návod.   uvedené pokyny a návod uschovejte, aby byl k dispozici v 

  

 

HU FONTOS INFORMÁCIÓ 
A termék összeszerelésének vagy használatának megkezdése  figyelmesen olvassa el a teljes útmutatót.  meg az útmutatót, és gondosan tartsa 
be a benne foglaltakat. 

 

NL  INFORMATIE! 
Lees de volledige handleiding zorgvuldig door voordat u dit product monteert en/of gebruikt. Volg de handleiding zorgvuldig en bewaar deze voor toekomstig 
gebruik. 

 

SK  INFORMÁCIE! 
Predtým ako  s  a/alebo  tohto produktu si pozorne  celý návod. Návod dôsledne  a ponechajte si ho pre 

 v budúcnosti. 

 

FR INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES 
Veuillez lire attentivement l'ensemble du manuel avant de commencer à monter et/ou utiliser ce produit. Suivez rigoureusement le manuel et conservez-le 
pour toute consultation ultérieure. 

 

SI POMEMBNE INFORMACIJE! 
Pred  izdelka pozorno preberite ta navodila za uporabo. Upoštevajte navodila in jih shranite, saj jih boste morda še potrebovali. 

 

HR  OBAVIJESTI! 
Molimo Vas   upute za uporabu prije sastavljanja i/ili korištenja ovog proizvoda. Strogo se  uputa i  ih za  
potrebe. 

 

IT INFORMAZIONI IMPORTANTI! 
Si prega di leggere attentamente l'intero manuale prima di cominciare a montare e/o a utilizzare questo prodotto. Seguire rigorosamente le istruzioni di questo 
manuale e conservarlo per una successiva consultazione. 

 

ES INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE 
Leer con atención todo el manual antes de comenzar a ensamblar/usar este producto. Seguir a conciencia las instrucciones del manual y conservarlo para futuras 
consultas. 

 

BA  INFORMACIJE! 
Prije sklapanja i/ili korištenja ovog proizvoda,   cijeli   se  uputstava u  i  ga za  
upotrebu. 

 

RS  INFORMACIJE! 
  kompletan  pre nego što  da sklapate i/ili koristite ovaj proizvod. Detaljno sledite  i  ga za kasniju 

upotrebu 

 

UA   
                 

 

 

RO  IMPORTANTE 
 cu  întregul manual înainte de a începe      acest produs.  îndeaproape  din manual  -l pentru 

consultare  

 

BG   
               

 

 

GR   
                 

 

 

PT INFORMAÇÕES IMPORTANTES! 
Queira ler este manual inteiro e com atenção antes de começar a montar e/ou usar este produto. Siga as instruções de forma cuidadosa e guarde-as para referência 
futura. 

 

RU   
               

 

 

TR   
Bu ürünün  yapmaya  ürünü kullanmadan önce lütfen   dikkatlice okuyun.    izleyin ve daha sonra 

 

 

CN  
/  

 

  ! 
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GB WARNING TO AVOID SCRATCHES! 
In order to avoid scratching this furniture should be assembled on a soft layer - could be a rug. 

 

DK ADVARSEL FOR AT FORHINDRE RIDSER! 
For at forhindre ridser skal dette møbel samles på et blødt underlag, f.eks. et tæppe. 

 

DE HINWEIS ZUR VERMEIDUNG VON KRATZERN 
Um Kratzer zu vermeiden, sollte dieses Möbelstück auf einer weichen Unterlage montiert werden (z. B. Teppich). 

 

NO ADVARSEL FOR Å UNNGÅ RIPER! 
For å unngå riper må møbelet monteres på et mykt underlag, for eksempel et teppe. 

 

SE VARNING OM HUR DU UNDVIKER REPOR! 
För att undvika repor ska denna möbel monteras på ett mjukt underlag, exempelvis en matta. 

 

FI VARO NAARMUJA! 
Varo naarmuja ja kokoa tämä kaluste pehmeällä alustalla, esimerkiksi maton päällä. 

 

PL  WS.  
Aby  rys, ten mebel powinien  montowany,  na   np. dywanie. 

 

CZ VAROVÁNÍ TÝKAJÍCÍ SE POŠKRÁBÁNÍ! 
Aby nedošlo k poškrábání, sestavujte nábytek na  podkladu –  na koberci. 

 

HU KARCOLÁSOK  – FIGYELEM! 
A karcolások   a bútort puha felületen,   kell összeszerelni. 

 

NL WAARSCHUWING OM KRASSEN TE VERMIJDEN! 
Om te voorkomen dat dit meubel krassen vertoont, moet het gemonteerd worden op een zachte ondergrond - zoals een tapijt 

 

SK VÝSTRAHA TÝKAJÚCA SA PREDCHÁDZANIA ŠKRABANCOM! 
Aby sa predišlo škrabancom, tento nábytok by sa mal  na mäkkom podklade, napríklad na koberci. 

 

FR AVERTISSEMENT POUR  LES RAYURES 
Afin  les rayures, ce meuble doit être  sur une surface souple (un tapis, par exemple). 

 

SI KAKO  PRASKE! 
Da bi se izognili praskam na pohištvu, pohištvo sestavite na mehki podlagi, npr. na preprogi 

 

HR UPOZORENJE O IZBJEGAVANJU OGREBOTINA! 
Kako bi se izbjegle ogrebotine, ovaj proizvod potrebno je sastavljati na mekanoj površini - primjerice, na tepihu. 

 

IT AVVERTENZA PER EVITARE I GRAFFI! 
Per evitare i graffi, si raccomanda di montare questo mobile su una superficie morbida (come ad es. un tappeto). 

 

ES ADVERTENCIA PARA EVITAR RAYADURAS 
Para no rayar este mueble, es aconsejable ensamblarlo sobre una superficie suave (posiblemente una alfombra). 

 

BA UPOZORENJE ZA  NASTANKA OGREBOTINA! 
Da bi se izbjegle ogrebotine na ovom namještaju,  ga je sastaviti na mekoj podlozi - na primjer, tepihu. 

 

RS UPOZORENJE ZA IZBEGAVANJE OGREBOTINA! 
Da biste izbegli ogrebotine, ovaj nameštaj treba da sastavljate na mekoj podlozi -  prostirka. 

 

UA    
             

 

RO  PENTRU EVITAREA ZGÂRIERII! 
Pentru evitarea zgârierii,   de mobilier trebuie  fie  pe o  moale, de exemplu, pe un covor. 

 

BG      
             –   

 

GR      
                  

 

PT AVISO PARA EVITAR RISCOS 
Para evitar riscos, este móvel deve ser montado numa superfície macia (por exemplo, tapete). 

 

RU    
              

 

TR  ÖNLEMEYE  UYARI! 
Bu  çizilmesini engellemek için   gibi  bir yüzeyin üzerinde  

 

CN  

 

 

  
-    

AR
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GB IMPORTANT!  
It is important that any product which is assembled using any kind of screw is re-tightened 2 weeks after assembly, and once every 3 months - in order to assure 
stability through-out the lifespan of the product. 

 

DK VIGTIGT!  
Det er vigtigt, at alle produkter, der samles med alle former for skruer, efterspændes to uger efter samling samt hver tredje måned for at sikre, at produktet er 
stabilt i hele dets levetid. 

 

DE WICHTIG!  
Es ist wichtig, bei jedem mit Schrauben montierten Produkt diese 2 Wochen nach dem Zusammenbau sowie einmal alle 3 Monate wieder anzuziehen, um die 
Stabilität des Produkts über die gesamte Lebensdauer hinweg zu gewährleisten. 

 

NO VIKTIG!  
Det er viktig at alle produkter som monteres med skruer blir etterstrammet 2 uker etter montering, og hver 3. måned for å sikre stabiliteten gjennom hele 
produktets levetid 

 

SE VIKTIGT!  
För alla produkter som monteras med skruv är det viktigt att dessa efterdras två veckor efter monteringen och därefter en gång var tredje månad. Detta för att 
säkerställa att produkten håller sig stabil under hela sin livslängd. 

 

FI TÄRKEÄÄ!  
On tärkeää, että kaikki ruuvien avulla koottavat tuotteet kiristetään uudelleen 2 viikkoa kokoamisen jälkeen ja aina 3 kuukauden välein, jotta tuote pysyy  vakaana 
koko käyttöikänsä ajan. 

 

PL  

—  

 

CZ  

 

 

HU FONTOS!  

 

 

NL  
Het is belangrijk om elk product dat met om het even welk soort schroef wordt gemonteerd, twee weken na montage en om de drie maanden, opnieuw wordt 
vastgeschroefd, om de stabiliteit van het product tijdens de hele levensduur te verzekeren. 

 

SK  

–  

 

FR IMPORTANT  
n de garantir sa 

cycle de vie. 

 

SI POMEMBNO!  
rebi priviti. To ponovite vsake 3 mesece, 

 

 

HR VA NO!  
Va no je da se svi tipovi vijaka na bilo kojoj vrsti proizvoda koji se s pomo u njih sastavlja ponovno pritegnu 2 tjedna nakon sastavljanja te jednom svaka 3 mjeseca 
- kako bi se zajam ila stabilnost tijekom ivotnog vijeka proizvoda. 

 

IT IMPORTANTE!  
È importante in ogni prodotto montato con viti serrare ben strette le viti 2 settimane dopo il montaggio e poi ogni 3 mesi pe
la durata del prodotto. 

 

ES IMPORTANTE  
 

 

 

BA  
Za o bi se osigurala stabilnost tokom 

 

 

RS  i jednom svaka 3 meseca - 
kako bi se obezbedila stabilnost tokom celog veka trajanja proizvoda. 

 

UA .  
  ,        -  ,      2   ,   
 3  

 

RO IMPORTANT!  

pentru a se asigura stabilitatea de-  

 

BG !  
   ,       ,    2   ,     3 ,    

        . 

 

GR  
 

 

 

PT AVISO IMPORTANTE!  
É importante, em cada idade 

 

 

RU !  
  ,      ,   2        3   

,        . 

 

TR  

 

 

CN   
 2  3  
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GB GENERAL INSTRUCTION FOR FURNITURE WITH OILED SURFACES! 
Daily cleaning: 
Wipe clean with a damp cloth. Use only clean water. Wipe dry with a clean 
soft cloth. 
Do not use detergents, solvents or other chemicals on oiled surfaces, as this may cause discoloration. Color stains from eg. 
red wine or the like must be wiped off immediately. 
Maintenance: 
Furniture with an oiled surface must be treated with a suitable furniture oil as needed, but at least twice a year. Start by cleaning 
the furniture according to the above instructions for daily cleaning. 
Smaller stains or scratches can be removed with sandpaper grain 180. Always sand along the wood's veins. Always use great care on veneered parts as the veneer is 
often less than 1 mm. in thickness. Avoid grinding on edges and corners. 
The surface must be completely clean and dry before applying the oil. 
Apply oil with a clean lint-free cloth. The oil must always be applied along the grains of the wood. 
Let the oil soak for 15 minutes. The surface often feels rough after oiling. This is a natural reaction due to the wood's fibers rising. Sand easily with sandpaper grain 
220-280 and along the grains of the wood. 
Remove excess oil and dust from sanding with a clean lint-free cloth. Rinse with a clean lint-free cloth until the desired surface is obtained. Let the furniture dry for at 
least 24 hours before using it again. 
 

  

DK GENEREL VEJLEDNING TIL MØBLER MED OLIEREDE OVERFLADER! 
Daglig rengøring: 
Rengøres med en fugtig klud. Anvend kun rent vand. Tørres af med en ren 
blød klud. 
Brug ikke vaskemidler, opløsningsmidler eller andre kemikalier på olierede overflader, da det kan medføre misfarvninger. Farvepletter fra eks. 
rødvin eller lignende skal aftørres omgående. 
Vedligeholdelse: 
Møbler med en olieret overflade, skal efterbehandles med en egnet møbelolie efter behov, dog mindst 2 gange om året. Start med at rengøre 
møblet iht. ovenstående vejledning for daglig rengøring. 
Mindre pletter eller ridser kan fjernes med sandpapir korn 180. Der skal altid slibes på langs af træets årer. Slib altid med stor forsigtighed på finerede dele, da fineren 
ofte er under 1 mm. i tykkelsen. Undgå at slibe på kanter og hjørner. 
Overfladen skal være helt ren og tør inden olien påføres. 
Påfør olie med en ren fnugfri klud. Olien påføres altid på langs af træets årer. 
Lad olien trække i 15 minutter. Overfladen føles ofte ru efter oliering. Dette er en naturlig reaktion, som skyldes at træets fibre har rejst sig. Der slibes nu ganske let 
med sandpapir korn 220-280 og på langs af træets årer. 
Fjern overskydende olie og slibestøv med en ren fnugfri klud. 
Efterpoler med en ren fnugfri klud indtil den ønskede overflade er opnået. Lad møblet tørre i mindst 24 timer før ibrugtagning. 
 

  

DE ALLGEMEINE ANWEISUNGEN FÜR MÖBEL MIT GEÖLTEN OBERFLÄCHEN! 
Tägliche Reinigung: 
Benutzen Sie zum Reinigen ein feuchtes Tuch. Nur sauberes Wasser verwenden. Mit einem sauberen, 
weichen Tuch trocken wischen. 
Geölte Oberflächen nicht mit Reinigungsmitteln, Lösungsmitteln oder anderen Chemikalien behandeln, da diese Verfärbungen verursachen können. Farbflecken, z. B. 
durch Rotwein, müssen sofort weggewischt werden. 
Wartung: 
Möbel mit geölten Oberflächen müssen nach Bedarf, jedoch mindestens zweimal im Jahr, mit geeignetem Möbelöl behandelt werden. Reinigen Sie das 
Möbelstück zunächst gemäß den vorstehenden Anweisungen zur täglichen Reinigung. 
Kleinere Flecken oder Kratzer können mit Schleifpapier (Körnung 180) entfernt werden. Immer in Richtung der Holzmaserung schleifen. Bei furnierten Teilen 
stets besonders aufpassen, da die Furnierschicht oft weniger als 1 mm dick ist. Schleifen an Ecken und Kanten vermeiden. Die Oberfläche muss vollständig 
gereinigt und trocken sein, bevor das Öl aufgetragen wird. 
Öl mit einem sauberen, fusselfreien Tuch auftragen. Das Öl muss immer in Richtung der Holzmaserung aufgetragen werden. 
Das Öl 15 Minuten lang einwirken lassen. Die Oberfläche fühlt sich nach dem Ölen häufig rau an. Dies ist eine natürliche Reaktion, da sich die Holzfasern aufrichten. 
Schleifen Sie sie vorsichtig mit Körnung 220–280 ab. Arbeiten Sie dabei in Richtung der Holzmaserung. 
Entfernen Sie überschüssiges Öl und durch das Schleifen entstandenen Staub mit einem sauberen, fusselfreien Tuch. Wischen Sie mit einem 
sauberen, fusselfreien Tuch nach, bis die gewünschte Oberflächenqualität erreicht ist. 
Lassen Sie das Möbelstück mindestens 24 Stunden lang trocknen, bevor Sie es wieder verwenden. 
 

  

NO GENERELL INSTRUKSJON FOR MØBLER MED OLJEDE OVERFLATER! 
Daglig rengjøring: 
Tørk av med en fuktig klut. Bruk bare rent vann. Tørk med en ren, 
myk klut. 
Ikke bruk vaskemidler, løsemidler eller andre kjemikalier på oljede overflater. Det kan føre til misfarging. Fargeflekker fra 
f.eks. rødvin eller lignende må tørkes av umiddelbart. 
Vedlikehold: 
Møbler med oljet overflate må behandles med en egnet møbelolje etter behov, men minst to ganger i året. Begynn med å rengjøre 
møbelet i henhold til instruksjonene over for daglig rengjøring. 
Mindre flekker eller riper kan fjernes med sandpapir med grovhet 180. Puss alltid langs trefibrene. Vær alltid svært forsiktig på finerte deler, da finéren ofte er mindre 
enn 1 mm tykk. Unngå å slipe på kanter og hjørner. 
Overflaten må være helt ren og tørr før oljen påføres. 
Påfør olje med en ren, lofri klut. Oljen må alltid påføres i trefibrenes retning. 
La oljen trekke inn i 15 minutter. Overflaten føles ofte ru etter oljing. Dette er en naturlig reaksjon som skyldes at trefibrene reiser seg. Puss lett med sandpapir med 
grovhet 220–280 og langs trefibrene. 
Fjern overflødig olje og pussestøv med en ren, lofri klut. 
Etterpoler med en ren, lofri klut til den ønskede overflaten er oppnådd. La møbelet tørke i minst 24 timer før du begynner å bruke det igjen. 
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SE ALLMÄNNA INSTRUKTIONER FÖR MÖBLER MED OLJADE YTOR! 
Daglig rengöring: 
Torka rent med en fuktig trasa. Använd endast rent vatten. Torka torrt med en 
ren, mjuk trasa. 
Undvik att använda rengöringsmedel, lösningsmedel eller andra kemikalier på oljade ytor eftersom det kan orsaka missfärgningar. Färgfläckar från till 
exempel rödvin och liknande måste torkas bort omedelbart. 
Underhåll: 
Möbler med oljad yta måste behandlas med lämplig möbelolja efter behov, men minst två gånger per år. Börja med att 
rengöra möbeln enligt ovanstående instruktioner för daglig rengöring. 
Mindre fläckar eller repor kan tas bort med sandpapper med 180 korn. Slipa alltid längs med träets ådring. Var alltid mycket försiktig vid behandling av delar med 
faner, eftersom faneret ofta har en tjocklek på mindre än 1 mm. Undvik att slipa på kanter och hörn. 
Ytan måste vara helt ren och torr innan oljan appliceras. 
Applicera olja med en ren, luddfri trasa. Oljan måste alltid appliceras längs med träets ådring. 
Låt träet suga upp oljan i 15 minuter. Ytan känns ofta ojämn när den just har oljats in. Detta är en naturlig reaktion som beror på att träfibrerna reser sig. Slipa 
försiktigt med sandpapper med 220–280 korn och längs med träets ådring. 
Avlägsna överflödig olja och slipdamm med en ren, luddfri trasa. Efterpolera med en ren, 
luddfri trasa tills önskad yta uppnås. 
Låt möbeln torka i minst 24 timmar innan den används igen. 
 

  

FI YLEISOHJEET HUONEKALUILLE, JOISSA ON ÖLJYTYT PINNAT! 
Päivittäinen puhdistus: 
Pyyhi puhtaaksi kostealla liinalla. Käytä vain puhdasta vettä. Kuivaa puhtaalla, 
pehmeällä liinalla. 
Älä käytä puhdistusaineita, liuottimia tai muita kemikaaleja öljytyille pinnoille, sillä ne voivat aiheuttaa värivirheitä. Punaviinistä ja 
vastaavista peräisin olevat värilliset tahrat on pyyhittävä pois välittömästi. 
Huolto: 
Huonekalut, joissa on öljytyt pinnat, on käsiteltävä tarvittaessa soveltuvalla huonekaluöljyllä vähintään kahdesti vuodessa. Aloita puhdistamalla 
huonekalu yllä olevien päivittäisten puhdistusohjeiden mukaisesti. 
Pienemmät tahrat tai naarmut voidaan poistaa jyväkoon 180 hiekkapaperilla. Hio aina puun syiden suuntaisesti. Ole aina hyvin huolellinen viilutettujen osien kanssa, 
sillä viilu on usein alle 1 mm:n paksuista. Vältä reunojen ja kulmien hiomista. 
Pinnan on oltava täysin puhdas ja kuiva ennen öljyn levittämistä. 
Levitä öljyä puhtaalla ja nukkaamattomalla liinalla. Öljyä on aina levitettävä puun syiden suuntaisesti. 
Anna öljyn imeytyä 15 minuuttia. Pinta tuntuu usein karkealta öljyämisen jälkeen. Se on luonnollinen reaktio puun kuitujen noustessa ylöspäin. Hio kevyesti jyväkoon 
220–280 hiekkapaperilla puun syiden suuntaisesti. 
Pyyhi liika öljy ja hiomisesta syntynyt pöly pois puhtaalla ja nukkaamattomalla liinalla. Pyyhi puhtaalla ja 
nukkaamattomalla liinalla, kunnes pinta on halutunlainen. 
Anna huonekalun kuivua vähintään 24 tunnin ajan ennen sen käyttämistä uudelleen. 
 

  

PL OGÓLNA INSTRUKCJA KORZYSTANIA Z MEBLI OLEJOWANYCH! 
Codzienne czyszczenie: 

     tylko  
 

Nie  detergentów, rozpuszczalników ani innych chemikaliów na olejowane powierzchnie,    do ich odbarwienia. Kolorowe plamy, 
 

Konserwacja: 
Meble olejowane  i  odpowiednim olejem w razie potrzeby, ale nie rzadziej  dwa razy do 

 
  w 

przypadku fornirów i oklein,  ich   nie przekracza 1 mm.  pocierania  i 
 

Olej      Olej     
 olej na 15 minut do  Powierzchnia po olejowaniu  wydaje  szorstka. To naturalna reakcja  z uniesienia 

–  
  czystej,   szmatki  nadmiar oleju i   w wyniku 

 
 mebel do  na co najmniej 24 godziny przed  do jego ponownego  

 

  

CZ OBECNÉ POKYNY PRO NÁBYTEK S POVRCHEM  OLEJEM! 
Denní  

     pouze  
 

Na povrchy  olejem      jiné chemické látky,  by mohly  
 

 
Nábytek s povrchem  olejem     olejem na nábytek podle   však dvakrát 

 
 skvrny nebo škrábance je  odstranit   hrubosti 180.    ve  vláken  Na 

  
  oleje   povrch zcela  a  

Olej naneste     vlákna. Olej    nanášen ve  vláken  
Nechte olej 15 minut vsáknout. Po aplikaci oleje je povrch   na omak. Je to  reakce z   vláken  

–  
 olej a prach z       vlákna. 

     vlákna, dokud nedosáhnete  vzhledu 
 

 

  

HU ÁLTALÁNOS ÚTMUTATÓ OLAJOZOTT  BÚTOROKHOZ! 
Napi tisztítási  
Törölje tisztára nedves  Csak tiszta vizet használjon. Törölje szárazra 

 
Ne használjon mosószert, oldószert vagy más vegyi anyagot az olajozott felületeken, mivel azok  
felületeket – például ha vörösbor folyt rájuk – azonnal le kell törölni. 

 
Az olajozott  bútorokat  bútorolajjal kell kezelni ahányszor azt  de legalább évente két 

 
A kisebb foltok vagy karcolások 180-as   Mindig a fa erezetének irányában csiszoljon. Mindig járjon el 
részeknél, ugyanis a furnérlemez vastagsága gyakran kisebb mint 1 mm. Ne dörzsölje le az éleket és a sarkakat. 
Olajozás  a felületnek teljesen tisztának és száraznak kell lennie. 
Vigyen fel rá olajat tiszta, szöszmentes  A terméket mindig a fa erezetének irányában kell beolajozni. 
Hagyja, hogy a termék 15 percig  az olajat. A felület gyakran durva tapintású az olajozást  Ez természetes reakció, és abból adódik, hogy a fa 

–280-as  
 el a felesleges olajat és a csiszolásból származó port egy tiszta, szöszmentes 

 
Hagyja legalább 24 óráig száradni a bútort,  újra használatba venné azt. 
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NL ALGEMENE INSTRUCTIE VOOR MEUBELEN MET GEOLIEDE OPPERVLAKKEN! 
Dagelijkse reiniging: 
Reinig met een vochtige doek. Alleen schoon water gebruiken. Droog af met een 
schone, zachte doek. 
Gebruik geen reinigingsmiddelen, oplosmiddelen of andere chemische middelen op geoliede oppervlakken omdat dit verkleuring kan veroorzaken. Veeg gekleurde 
vlekken van bv. rode wijn of dergelijke onmiddellijk af. 
Onderhoud: 
Meubelen met een geolied oppervlak moeten zo nodig maar ten minste tweemaal per jaar worden behandeld met een geschikte meubelolie. Reinig het 
meubelstuk eerst volgens de bovenstaande instructies voor dagelijkse reiniging. 
Kleinere vlekken of krassen kunnen worden verwijderd met schuurpapier met korrel 180. Schuur altijd met de houtnerf mee. Wees altijd zeer voorzichtig op 
gefineerde delen, omdat het fineer vaak minder dan 1 mm dik is. Vermijd schuren van randen en hoeken. 
Het oppervlak moet helemaal schoon en droog zijn voordat de olie kan worden aangebracht. 
Breng de olie aan met een pluisvrije doek. De olie moet altijd met de houtnerf mee worden aangebracht. 
Laat de olie 15 minuten inwerken. Het oppervlak voelt vaak ruw aan nadat het in de olie is gezet. Dit is een natuurlijke reactie door het omhooggaan van de 
houtvezels. Schuur licht met schuurpapier met korrel 220-280 en met de houtnerf mee. 
Verwijder overtollige olie en stof van het schuren met een schone, pluisvrije doek. Veeg af met een 
schone, pluisvrije doek totdat het oppervlak naar wens is. 
Laat het meubelstuk ten minste 24 uur drogen voordat u het weer gebruikt. 
 

  

SK VŠEOBECNÉ POKYNY K NÁBYTKU S POVRCHMI  OLEJOM ! 
  

Utrite     len  
 

Na povrchy napustené olejom  saponáty,  ani iné chemikálie,  by to mohlo  zmenu farby. Farebné škvrny, 
 

 
Nábytok s povrchom  olejom  potreby  s  olejom na nábytok, minimálne však dvakrát 

 
Menšie škvrny alebo škrabance  brúsnym papierom so  180. Nábytok brúste    vlákien. Pri 

 1 mm. Vyhnite sa brúseniu hrán a rohov. 
Povrch   pred  oleja úplne   
Olej nanášajte    Olej nanášajte len   vlákien. 
Olej nechajte na 15 minút  Po  olejom je povrch   dotyk. Je to prirodzená reakcia spôsobená  

 
     olej a prach z brúsenia. 

Povrch utrite     nedosiahnete   
 

  

FR INSTRUCTIONS GÉNÉRALES POUR LES SURFACES HUILÉES ! 
Nettoyage quotidien : 
Nettoyer à l’aide d’un chiffon humide. N’utiliser que de l’eau claire. Sécher à l’aide 
d’un chiffon doux et propre. 
N’utiliser aucun détergent, solvant ou autre produit chimique sur les surfaces huilées, au risque de les décolorer. Essuyer 
immédiatement les taches de couleur comme celles provoquées par le vin rouge. 
Entretien : 
Le mobilier doté d’une surface huilée doit être traité avec une huile spécialement prévue à cet effet deux fois par an au minimum. Commencer par nettoyer le 
mobilier en respectant les instructions ci-dessus pour le nettoyage quotidien. 
Les petites taches ou rayures peuvent être éliminées à l’aide de papier de verre grain 180. Toujours poncer dans le sens des veines du bois. Toujours faire très 
attention aux pièces en placage bois, car l’épaisseur de celui-ci est souvent inférieure à 1 mm. Éviter de poncer les bords et les coins. 
La surface doit être complètement propre et sèche avant toute application d’huile. 
Appliquer l’huile à l’aide d’un chiffon propre non pelucheux. Appliquer toujours l’huile dans le sens des grains du bois. 
Laisser l’huile agir pendant 15 minutes. La surface est souvent rugueuse après huilage. Il s’agit d’une réaction naturelle liée au soulèvement des fibres du bois. Poncer 
doucement à l’aide de papier de verre grain 220-280 dans le sens des grains du bois. 
Éliminer l’excès d’huile et la poussière du ponçage à l’aide d’un chiffon propre non pelucheux. Rincer à l’aide d’un 
chiffon propre non pelucheux jusqu’à obtenir la surface souhaitée. 
Laisser sécher le mobilier pendant au moins 24 heures avant de l’utiliser à nouveau. 
 

  

SI SPLOŠNA NAVODILA ZA POHIŠTVO Z NAOLJENIMI POVRŠINAMI! 
Dnevno  
Obrišite z  krpo. Uporabljajte le  vodo. 
Obrišite do suhega s  mehko krpo. 

  naoljenih površin ne uporabljajte detergentov, topil ali drugih kemikalij, ki lahko  njeno obledelost. 
 

 
Pohištvo z naoljenimi površinami je treba premazati z ustreznim oljem za pohištvo po potrebi oz. vsaj dvakrat letno. 
Najprej  pohištvo po zgornjih navodilih za vsakodnevno  
Manjše  ali praske lahko odstranite z brusnim papirjem z granulacijo 180. Vedno brusite v smeri lesnih  Bodite posebej pozorni na 
furnirane dele, saj je furnir navadno tanjši od 1 mm. Ne brusite po robovih in kotih. 
Površina mora biti pred nanosom olja povsem  in suha. 
Olje nanesite s  krpo, ki ne  vlaken. Olje je treba vedno nanesti v smeri vzorca lesa. 
Pustite, da olje stoji 15 minut. Površina je po nanosu olja pogosto groba na dotik. To je povsem  in se zgodi zaradi dviga lesnih vlaken. 
Enostavno zbrusite z brusnim papirjem z granulacijo 220–280 v smeri vzorca lesa. 

 olje in ostanke od brušenja odstranite s  krpo, ki ne  vlaken. 
Obrišite s  krpo, ki ne  vlaken, in ponovite postopek, dokler ne dobite zadovoljivega 
ponovno uporabite. 
 

  

HR  UPUTE ZA NAMJEŠTAJ S NAULJENIM POVRŠINAMA! 
Svakodnevno  

  krpom. Upotrebljavajte samo  
mekanom krpom. 
Na nauljenim površinama nemojte upotrebljavati  otapala ni druge kemikalije jer mogu izblijediti boju. Mrlje u boji, npr. od 
crnog vina, treba odmah odstraniti krpom. 

 
Namještaj s nauljenom površinom mora se prema potrebi tretirati prikladnim uljem za namještaj, a najmanje dvaput godišnje. 

  namještaja u skladu s gornjim uputama za svakodnevno  
Manje mrlje i ogrebotine mogu se ukloniti brusnim papirom granulacije 180. Uvijek brusite  godova drva. Uvijek vrlo   furnirske dijelove jer je 

mm. Nemojte brusiti rubove ni kutove. 
Površina mora biti potpuno  i suha prije nanošenja ulja. 
Nanesite ulje  krpom bez  Ulje se uvijek mora nanositi  teksture drva. 

 15 minuta da se ulje upije. Površine su nakon nauljivanja  grube. To je prirodna reakcija zbog podizanja vlakana drva. Lagano 
brusite brusnim papirom granulacije 220 –  drva. Uklonite višak ulja 
i ostatke od brušenja  krpom bez   krpom bez  dok 
ne dobijete  površinu. 
Pustite da se namještaj suši barem 24 sata prije ponovne upotrebe. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

8/15



j

X/XX 

 

 

IT ISTRUZIONI GENERALI PER MOBILI CON SUPERFICI OLEOSE 
Pulizia quotidiana: 
Pulire strofinando con un panno umido. Utilizzare solo acqua pulita. Asciugare con un panno 
morbido pulito. 
Non usare detergenti, solventi o altri prodotti chimici su superfici oleose, poiché potrebbero causare scolorimento. Le macchie 
colorate come vino rosso o similari devono essere rimosse immediatamente. 
Manutenzione: 
I mobili con superfici oleose devono essere trattati con un olio per mobili apposito secondo necessità, ma comunque almeno due volte l'anno. Iniziare la pulizia del 
mobile seguendo le istruzioni per la pulizia quotidiana qui sopra riportate. 
Le macchie o i graffi possono essere eliminati con carta abrasiva a grana 180. Carteggiare sempre lungo le venature del legno. Prestare sempre molta attenzione su 
materiale impiallacciato, che sovente ha uno spessore inferiore a 1 mm. Evitare di sfregare su bordi e angoli. 
La superficie deve essere completamente pulita e asciutta prima di applicare l'olio. 
Applicare l'olio con un panno pulito che non lascia pelucchi. L'olio deve essere sempre applicato lungo la venatura del legno. 
Lasciare penetrare l'olio per 15 minuti. Dopo aver applicato l'olio la superficie appare spesso ruvida. Si tratta di una reazione naturale dovuta al sollevamento delle 
fibre del legno. Carteggiare piano con carta abrasiva a grana 220-280 e lungo le venature del legno. 
Rimuovere l'olio e la polvere in eccesso con un panno pulito che non lascia pelucchi. 
Passare con un panno pulito che non lascia pelucchi finché non si ottiene la superficie desiderata. Lasciare asciugare il mobile per almeno 24 ore prima di tornare a 
utilizzarlo. 
 

  

ES INSTRUCCIONES GENERALES PARA MUEBLES CON SUPERFICIES TRATADAS CON ACEITE 
Limpieza diaria: 
Utilice un paño húmedo para limpiar el producto. Utilice únicamente agua limpia. 
Séquelo con un paño limpio y suave. 
No utilice detergentes, disolventes ni otros productos  en las superficies tratadas con aceite, ya que  provocar alteraciones del color. Las mancha de 
color, como las de vino tinto o similares, deben limpiarse inmediatamente. 
Mantenimiento: 
Los muebles con tratamiento de aceite deben tratarse con un aceite para muebles adecuado según se precise, pero, como  dos veces al año. Comience 
limpiando el mueble de conformidad con las instrucciones de limpieza diaria anteriores. 
Las manchas o arañazos pequeños pueden eliminarse con lija de grano 180. Lije siempre en la dirección de la veta de la madera. Vaya con cuidado en las piezas 
chapadas, ya que el chapado suele tener un espesor inferior a 1 mm. Evite lijar los bordes y esquinas. 
La superficie debe estar completamente limpia y seca antes de aplicar el aceite. 
Aplique el aceite con un paño limpio y sin pelusas. El aceite debe aplicarse siempre a lo largo de las fibras de la madera. 
Deje que el aceite penetre durante 15 minutos. Tras aplicar el aceite, la superficie suele estar áspera al tacto, se trata de una reacción natural 
debido al aumento de las fibras de madera. Utilice una lija de grano 220-280 a lo largo de las fibras de la madera. Retire el exceso 
de aceite y polvo del lijado con un paño limpio y sin pelusas. 
Aclare con un paño limpio y sin pelusas hasta obtener la superficie deseada. 
Deje que el mueble se seque durante unas 24 horas, como  antes de volver a utilizarlo. 
 

  

BA  UPUTSTVA ZA NAMJEŠTAJ S NAULJENIM POVRŠINAMA! 
Svakodnevno  
Obrisati  krpom. Koristiti samo  
krpom. 
Ne koristite   ili druge hemikalije na nauljenim površinama, jer time  izazvati gubitak boje. Mrlje u boji, npr. od 

 
 

Namještaj s nauljenom površinom mora se obraditi prikladnim uljem za namještaj po potrebi, ali najmanje dvaput godišnje. 
  namještaja u skladu s navedenim uputstvima za svakodnevno  

Manje mrlje ili ogrebotine mogu se ukloniti brusnim papirom gradacije 180. Uvijek brusite u smjeru teksture drva. Uvijek budite posebno  s furniranim 
dijelovima jer je furnir  
Površina mora biti potpuno  i suha prije nanošenja ulja. 
Nanesite ulje   krpu koja ne ostavlja  Ulje uvijek treba nanositi  vlakana drva. 
Pustite da se ulje upija 15 minuta. Površina je  gruba na dodir nakon nanošenja ulja. To je prirodna reakcija zbog podizanja vlakana drva. Brusite lagano 
brusnim papirom gradacije 220-  
Uklonite prekomjerno ulje i prašinu od brušenja  krpom koja ne ostavlja 

 
Pustite da se namještaj suši najmanje 24 sata prije ponovnog korištenja. 
 

  

RS OPŠTA UPUTSTVA ZA NAMEŠTAJ SA NAULJENIM POVRŠINAMA. 
Svakodnevno  
Obrišite  krpom. Koristite samo  vodu. Prebrišite suvom i 

 
Nemojte da koristite   ili druge hemikalije na nauljenim površinama jer tako  da  do promene boje. Mrlje u boji, poput 

 
 

Nameštaj sa nauljenom površinom mora da se   uljem za nameštaj po potrebi, ali najmanje dva puta 
 

Manje mrlje ili ogrebotine mogu da se uklone  šmirgle granulacije 180. Uvek šmirglajte  vlakana drveta. Uvek veoma  
1 mm. Izbegavajte brušenje ivica i uglova. 

Površina mora da bude potpuno  i suva pre nego što nanesete ulje. 
Nanesite ulje  krpom koja ne ostavlja vlakna. Ulje uvek mora da se nanosi u pravcu vlakana na drvetu. 

 15 minuta da drvo upije ulje. Površina  deluje grubo nakon nanošenja ulja. To je prirodna reakcija jer vlakna drveta bubre. Lagano obradite šmirglom 
granulacije 220–  
Višak ulja i prašine od šmirglanja uklonite krpom koja ne ostavlja vlakna. 
Isperite  krpom koja ne ostavlja vlakna sve dok ne dobijete  površinu. 
Ostavite nameštaj da se suši bar 24 sata pre nego što ga vratite u upotrebu. 
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RO  GENERALE PENTRU MOBILIER CU  TRATATE CU ULEI! 
  

 prin tergere cu o    numai  
 

Nu    sau alte  chimice pe  tratate cu ulei, deoarece acestea pot decolora materialul. Petele colorate, de 
 

 
Mobilierul cu  tratate cu ulei trebuie tratat cu un ulei adecvat pentru mobilier, când este necesar, dar cel  de  ori pe 

 
Petele de dimensiuni mai mici sau zgârieturile pot fi eliminate cu mirghel cu  180.  întotdeauna de-a lungul fibrelor 

  deoarece stratul de  de 1 mm grosime.   
 trebuie  fie complet  i  înainte de aplicarea uleiului. 

 uleiul cu o    scame. Uleiul trebuie aplicat întotdeauna de-a lungul fibrelor lemnului. 
 uleiul  se îmbibe timp de 15 minute. Deseori  aplicarea uleiului  se simte  Aceasta este o    de ridicarea fibrelor 

-280 de-a lungul fibrelor lemnului. 
 excesul de ulei i praful rezultat din lefuire cu o    

 
 mobilierul  se usuce timp de 24 de ore înainte de a-l folosi din nou. 
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PT INSTRUÇÃO GERAL PARA MOBILIÁRIO COM SUPERFÍCIES OLEADAS! 
Limpeza diária: 
Limpar com um pano húmido. Usar apenas água limpa. 
Secar com um pano macio limpo. 
Não usar detergentes, solventes ou outros produtos  em  oleadas, dado que podem provocar descoloração. 
Manchas coloridas, por exemplo, de vinho tinto ou algo semelhante, devem ser limpas imediatamente. 
Manutenção: 
O mobiliário com uma  oleada deve ser tratado com um óleo para mobiliário adequado, conforme necessário, mas, pelo menos, duas vezes por ano. 
Começar por limpar o mobiliário de acordo com as instruções acima para a limpeza diária. 
As manchas mais pequenas ou riscos podem ser removidos com lixa de grão 180. Lixar sempre seguindo os veios da madeira. Ter sempre muito cuidado com as 
partes folheadas, dado que muitas vezes o folheado tem menos de 1 mm de espessura. Evitar lixar em rebordos e cantos. 
A  deve estar completamente limpa e seca antes de se aplicar o óleo. 
Aplicar o óleo com um pano limpo que não largue pelos. O óleo deve ser sempre aplicado seguindo o grão da madeira. 
Deixar o óleo embeber durante 15 minutos. Muitas vezes a  fica áspera após a aplicação do óleo. É uma reação natural provocada pela expansão das fibras 
da madeira. Lixar suavemente com uma lixa de grão 220-280 e seguindo o grão da madeira. 
Remover o excesso de óleo e de pó provocado pelo lixamento com um pano limpo que não largue pelos. Esfregar com um pano 

desejada. 
Deixar o mobiliário secar durante, pelo menos, 24 horas, antes de utilizar novamente. 
 

  

RU           
  

       
 

               
 

          
 

                 
            

   
          

 
          

              
      15           

–  
                

 
          24  

 
 
 
 

  

10/15



X/XX 

 

 

TR  YÜZEYLERE    GENEL  
Günlük temizlik: 
Nemli bir bezle silerek temizleyin.  temiz su 
bir bezle silerek kurutun. 

 yüzeylerde deterjan, çözücü veya  kimyasal maddeler  bu, renk  neden olabilir. 
benzerleri gibi renkli lekeler hemen silinmelidir. 

 
 bir yüzeye sahip mobilyalar,  ancak  en az iki kez uygun mobilya  ile elden 

 
Daha küçük lekeler veya çizikler 180  1 mm'den 
az   için her zaman kaplama parçalara büyük özen gösterin. Kenarlarda ve   yapmaktan  

 uygulamadan önce yüzey tamamen temiz ve kuru  
Tiftiksiz bir bez kullanarak    her zaman   yönünde  

 15 dakika bekletin.  sonra yüzey genellikle pürüzlü bir his  Bu,  yükselen lifleri nedeniyle  bir reaksiyondur. 220-280 
 

 tekrar kullanmadan önce en 
az 24 saat  bekleyin. 
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A x 16

Ø8x20mm Ø8x24mm 13mm Ø35x3mm

B x 16 C x 1 D x 4

2

1
1
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Box 1/2:

Box 2/2:

2

1
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A x 16

Ø8x20mm Ø8x24mm 13mm Ø35x3mm

B x 16 C x 1 D x 4

1
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1
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